



Krishan Kumar Vs. State & Ors.

**CWP No. 1724/2020**

14.11.2024 Present: Mr. Kush Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Y.P.S. Dhaulta, Mr. L.N. Sharma, Mr. Dalip K. Sharma, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Sikander Bhushan, Ms. Menka Raj Chauhan, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondents.

**CMP No. 18496/2024**

The application is allowed. The documents appended therewith are taken on record subject to all just exceptions. Application to stand disposed of.

**CWP No. 1724/2020**

The writ petition was instituted in the year 2020. Respondents have not till date filed the reply.

At this stage, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the case of the petitioner and the relief claimed by him have been adjudicated upon in ***Bal Ram Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.***<sup>1</sup>

Learned Additional Advocate General seeks time to go through the same.

Respondents if, they intend to file reply, may do so within a period of three weeks. However, it is made clear that this shall be final opportunity for the aforesaid purpose. In the reply, respondents to also respond as to whether the decision

---

<sup>1</sup> CWP No. 6279/2021 decided on 01.07.2022



2026:HHC:15808

in *Bal Ram*<sup>1</sup> case (supra) would be applicable or not to the facts of the instant case.

List on 11.12.2024.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua**  
**Judge**

14<sup>th</sup> November, 2024 (rohit)